

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 18

#### AMENDMENT OF CERTAIN ENACTMENTS RELATING TO TRANSPORT

#### PART II

#### AMENDMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS ENACTMENTS RELATING TO TRANSPORT

##### *The Light Railways Act 1896*

- 22 In section 26(2), for the words from " to the county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " to a regional, islands or district council ".

##### *The Road Traffic Act 1930*

- 23 In section 108(1), in the definition of " district", for the words from " county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " region or islands area ".
- 24 In section 109(a), for the words " the Town Council of a burgh " there shall be substituted the words " a regional or islands council ".

##### *The Transport Charges Etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1954*

- 25 In section 6(1)(c) (revision of charges by independent harbour undertakings), for the words from " or an undertaking " to " applies " there shall be substituted the words " or a ferry undertaking which is operated by or on behalf of a Passenger Transport Executive or a regional or islands council or two or more such councils acting in combination ".
- 26 In paragraphs 15 and 17(5) of Schedule 1, for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ".

##### *The Public Service Vehicles (Travel Concessions) Act 1955*

- 27 In section 4(a), for the words " town council" there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district council ".
- 28 In section 4(b), for the words "burgh fund" there shall be substituted the words " general fund of the authority ".

##### *The Local Government (Omnibus Shelters and Queue Barriers) (Scotland) Act 1958*

- 29 In section 7(1), in the definition of " local authority ", for the words "county" onwards there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district council ".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Road Traffic Act 1960*

- 30 In section 121(4) the following amendments shall be made:—
- (a) in paragraph (b), for the words " councils of the counties" there shall be substituted the words " regional or islands councils ";
  - (b) in paragraph (c), for the words from " councils" to " districts " there shall be substituted the words " district councils ".
- 31 In section 135(2), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ".
- 32 In section 135(7), for the words " county and town" there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands and district ".
- 33 In section 136(2), for the words " county and town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands and district ".
- 34 In section 143, the following amendments shall be made:—
- (a) in subsection 2(a), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ";
  - (b) in subsection (3), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ".
- 35 In section 149(5), for the words from " a county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " a regional, islands or district council and for any reference to the council of a county borough or county district there shall be substituted a reference to such an authority ".
- 36 In section 156(4), for the words from " county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district council ".